NXP USA Inc. - P89C52X2BBD/00,557 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

4K/8K/16K/32K Flash
2002 Jun 06  4
P89C51X2 ORDERING INFORMATION (4 KBYTE FLASH)
Type number Package Temperature
R (°C)Name Description Version Range (°C)
P89C51X2BA PLCC44 plastic leaded chip carrier; 44 leads SOT187-2 0 to +70
P89C51X2BN DIP40 plastic dual in-line package; 40 leads (600 mil) SOT129-1 0 to +70
P89C51X2BBD LQFP44 plastic low profile quad flat package; 44 leads SOT389-1 0 to +70
P89C51X2FA PLCC44 plastic leaded chip carrier; 44 leads SOT187-2 –40 to +85
P89C52X2 ORDERING INFORMATION (8 KBYTE FLASH)
Type number Package Temperature
R (°C)Name Description Version Range (°C)
P89C52X2BA PLCC44 plastic leaded chip carrier; 44 leads SOT187-2 0 to +70
P89C52X2BN DIP40 plastic dual in-line package; 40 leads (600 mil) SOT129-1 0 to +70
P89C52X2BBD LQFP44 plastic low profile quad flat package; 44 leads SOT389-1 0 to +70
P89C52X2FA PLCC44 plastic leaded chip carrier; 44 leads SOT187-2 –40 to +85
P89C52X2FN DIP40 plastic dual in-line package; 40 leads (600 mil) SOT129-1 –40 to +85
P89C52X2FBD LQFP44 plastic low profile quad flat package; 44 leads SOT389-1 –40  to +85
P89C54X2 ORDERING INFORMATION (16 KBYTE FLASH)
Type number Package Temperature
R (°C)Name Description Version Range (°C)
ÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁ
P89C54X2BA ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
PLCC44 ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
plastic lead chip carrier; 44 leads ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
SOT187-2 ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
0 to +70
ÁÁÁÁÁÁP89C54X2BN ÁÁÁÁÁDIP40 ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁplastic dual in-line package; 40 leads (600 mil) ÁÁÁÁÁSOT129-1 ÁÁÁÁÁ0 to +70
P89C54X2BBD LQFP44 plastic low profile quad flat package; 44 leads SOT389-1 0 to +70
ÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁ
P89C54X2FA ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
PLCC44 ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
plastic lead chip carrier; 44 leads ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
SOT187-2 ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
–40 to +85
P89C58X2 ORDERING INFORMATION (32 KBYTE FLASH)
Type number Package Temperature
R (°C)Name Description Version Range (°C)
ÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁ
P89C58X2BA ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
PLCC44 ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
plastic lead chip carrier; 44 leads ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
SOT187-2 ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
0 to +70
ÁÁÁÁÁÁP89C58X2BN ÁÁÁÁÁDIP40 ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁplastic dual in-line package; 40 leads (600 mil) ÁÁÁÁÁSOT129-1 ÁÁÁÁÁ0 to +70
P89C58X2BBD LQFP44 plastic low profile quad flat package; 44 leads SOT389-1 0 to +70ÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁ
P89C58X2FA
ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
PLCC44
ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁÁ
plastic lead chip carrier; 44 leads
ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
SOT187-2
ÁÁÁÁÁ
ÁÁÁÁÁ
–40 to +85
Philips Semiconductors Preliminary data
P89C51X2/52X2/54X2/58X280C51 8-bit Flash microcontroller family
4K/8K/16K/32K Flash
2002 Jun 06  5
PART NUMBER DERIVATION
Memory Temperature Range Package
P89C51X2
9 = Flash 1 = 128 BYTES RAM
4 KBYTES FLASH
2 = 256 BYTES RAM
8 KBYTES FLASH
4 = 256 BYTES RAM
16 KBYTES FLASH
8 = 256 BYTES RAM
32 KBYTES FLASH
X2 = 6-clock
mode available
B = 0 °C TO +70 °C
F = –40 °C TO +85 °C
A = PLCC
N =  DIP
BD = LQFP
The following table illustrates the correlation between operating mode, power supply and maximum external clock frequency:
Operating Mode Power Supply Maximum Clock Frequency
6-clock 5 V ± 10% 20 MHz
12-clock 5 V ± 10% 33 MHz
Philips Semiconductors Preliminary data
P89C51X2/52X2/54X2/58X280C51 8-bit Flash microcontroller family
4K/8K/16K/32K Flash
2002 Jun 06  6
BLOCK DIAGRAM 1
su01617
ACCELERATED 80C51 CPU
(12-CLK MODE, 6-CLK MODE)
0K / 4K / 8K / 16K /
32 KBYTE
CODE FLASH
128 / 256 BYTE
DATA RAM
PORT 3
CONFIGURABLE I/Os